

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH; et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS CATHOLIC CONFERENCE OF BISHOPS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
MOLLY DUANE
AUTUMN KATZ
CAROLINE SACERDOTE
CENTER FOR
REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10038

PATRICK J. O’CONNELL
LAW OFFICES OF PATRICK J.
O’CONNELL PLLC
2525 Wallingwood Drive,
Bldg. 14
Austin, TX 78746

STEPHANIE TOTI
Counsel of Record
DAVID BROWN
LAWYERING PROJECT
25 Broadway, 9th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(646) 490-1083
stoti@lawyeringproject.org

J. ALEXANDER LAWRENCE
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 W. 55th Street
New York, NY 10019

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
PROVISIONS OF LAW INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Underlying Case History.....	4
II. Plaintiffs’ Subpoena and TCCB’s Motion to Quash.....	4
III. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals	8
IV. Disposition of the Underlying Case	18
V. The District Judge	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	20
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision to Exercise Jurisdiction Conflicts with This Court’s Decision in <i>Mohawk</i>	20
A. Review Mechanisms Other Than Collateral Order Appeal Suffice to Protect the Rights of Litigants Asserting First Amendment Privilege.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. TCCB’s Nonparty Status Does Not Justify the Court of Appeals’ Decision to Exercise Jurisdiction.....	25
II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Embodies Errors and Departures from the Norms of Judicial Conduct That Warrant Exercise of This Court’s Supervisory Power	28
III. This Matter Is Not Moot.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	36
 APPENDIX	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (July 15, 2018)	1a
Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (July 15, 2018).....	45a
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (July 13, 2018)	47a
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (June 18, 2018)	49a
Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division (June 17, 2018).....	51a
Order, United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division (June 13, 2018).....	74a
Denial of Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (August 16, 2018).....	82a
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 45	84a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A-Mark Auction Galleries, Inc. v. Am. Numismatic Ass’n</i> , 233 F.3d 895 (5th Cir. 2000)	26, 29
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 201 U.S. 117 (1906)....	2, 26
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)	36
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	35
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	27
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)....	25, 27
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	21
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	24
<i>Honig v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 404 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1968).....	26, 29
<i>In re Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C.</i> , 641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13, 23, 29
<i>Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Par. Consol. Gov’t</i> , 731 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	34
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perlman v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 7 (1918)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	12, 23
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	21
<i>Texaco Inc. v. La. Land & Expl. Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1993).....	26, 29
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 72 (1988)	24
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	36
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 402 U.S. 530 (1971)....	21, 27, 28
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 218 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	4
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. A-16-CV-01300-DAE, 2018 WL 4225048 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 18-50730 (5th Cir. Sept. 7, 2018).....	4, 19
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	21
<i>Willy v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005)	15, 33
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292	8, 9, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2071-77.....	21, 22
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb – 2000bb-4.....	9
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. App. P. 8	8
Fed. R. App. P. 29	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	<i>passim</i>
W.D. Tex. R. CV-7	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2016.6 (3d ed. 2002)	32
15B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3914.23 (2d ed. 1992)	22
